THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AT THE NEXT BOARD OF FINANCE MEETING

REGULAR MEETING

BOARD OF FINANCE

July 24, 2008
The Regular Meeting of the Chester Board of Finance was called to order at 7:30 p.m. by Jennifer Wislocki.  Those in attendance included Jennifer Wislocki, Virginia Carmany, Rick Morrow and Dave Cohen.

Approval of Minutes
June 26, 2008
On a motion made and duly seconded, the minutes from the June 26, 2008 special meeting were approved unanimously with corrections.

Correction:

Page 1 – Attendance – Dave “Clark”, not “Cohen” as reported.

Page 4 – Note that Jennifer agreed to follow up with Tom Marsh to determine the status of the $4,000 bill incurred at the Library.

Page 7 – Appointment of Auditor – All references to Jennifer Wislocki should be credited to Kim Just.
Cedar Lake
George Foulds from the Cedar Lake Advisory Committee was present and discussed the weed control parameters at Cedar Lake and costs associated with same.

Police Department Budget
Jennifer Wislocki reported that during the last BOF meeting, concerns were raised regarding budget transfers under the Police Protection as well as the overall Police budget.
A representative from the Police Department was present to “walk” the BOF through the police budget and a copy of their budget was distributed to members.  The Board discussed overtime payments, both previous years as well as the current year.
Tom Marsh reported that the old police cruiser will be sold and that several individuals have expressed interest in purchasing same.  Also, two of the fire trucks will also be sold.

The current police staff and vehicles were discussed briefly.   

REPORTS

First Selectman’s Report
Tom Marsh reported that he recently met with representatives from Marien and Company (auditors) this week.  Their presentation was impressive and Tom felt they were quite in tune with the challenges of small towns.  He continued that their billing process includes change orders.  Tom commented on several bills we’ve received from the previous auditor with no back up provided.  The Marien & Company will issue change orders throughout the process that outline the scope of work and costs associated with same.  

Tom reported that Peter recently attended a workshop hosted by Marien & Company and found it informative.

The original engagement letter was available.  

Tom Marsh addressed questions from the previous BOF meeting including:

· A final report of the town’s 2007/08 actual budget expenditures

· Tom had available an estimate, dated April as well as an additional document.  In April, the fund balance was projected at $1.76 million.  The current projection shows a fund balance of $1.81 or plus $50,000.  The revenue is approximately $400,000 more than budgeted, including tax revenue, LOCIP money, Connecticut Resource Recovery (class action suit), region 4 reimbursements and other income from the state.

Tom reported that new budgeting procedures which allow for the ability to project yearend figures will be a factor in setting the mil rate.  
Tom reported that in the fall, the auditors will be in to make a presentation to the BOF.  This will be an opportunity for BOF members to ask specific questions.  Topics of discussion will include proper planning of a Capital Budget and properly identifying the fund balance level.

· Johnson MV Junk – Tom reported that the house has been deemed uninhabitable and is vacant.  Tom had concerns with the potential clean up costs on the property.  

· Total cost of the POCD – Tom reported that the total cost is approximately $22,000 - $26,000.  This cost is due to the unanticipated length of the project.  The Grant received was in the amount of $20,000.00.
· Virginia expressed dismay that the project cost more than the town was told.

· The plan is complete.  They are awaiting a “clean” copy to vote on.  It should be voted on within the next 30 days.  There was discussion on whether or not the POCD would go to a town vote.  
Vacation – Linda Fox
Tom Marsh reported that when Linda was hired, at the end of December, the town policy was that you could not take any vacation time for one year.  She was not allowed to take any vacation until the December after she was hired.  The town policy, at that time, also stated that if you did not use your vacation by December 31st, you would lose it.  This gave her only two weeks to take two weeks’ vacation.  Back at that time, there was an agreement that you could carry the time into the next year.  Because of the various projects at the library, she continued to carry the two weeks forward.  Last year, the personnel policy was changed.  When you are hired, after the first six months, you get the first weeks vacation and the second week must be taken within the second six months.  After that, you go on the calendar year.  Tom reported that this is a situation that is somewhat unfair.  The policy has since been changed so that this issue will not come up again.  Tom feels this is a onetime situation, the policy has been changed and we will not have this issue again.
Several board members were concerned with setting the precedent of paying employees for unused vacation time.  
Roll Off
Tom reported that after the new item is purchased, the old one will still be used in some capacity. 

Monthly Financials
The monthly financials were included in the Board’s packet.  

BUSINESS
Consideration and Approval of Bills
The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.
      Fiscal Year 07/08

General Contingency:  Balance in account after transfer below is $ 357.67
· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer $ 1,902.25

From:
10-05-63-1165-125
Board of Finance – General Contingency

To:
10-05-63-1065-125
Board of Finance – Engineering Contingency
$   932.25

To:
10-05-63-1105-125
Board of Finance – Legal Contingency

$   970.00
Engineering Contingency:  Balance in account after transfer below is $ 0.00
Please transfer $ 932.25 from the Board of Finance Engineering Contingency to the following line item:

10-05-63-1065-380
Planning and Zoning

Nathan L. Jacobson & Associates, Inc. (Changes to Flood Plain Ordinance)
$    932.25

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.

Legal Contingency:
Balance in account after transfer below $ 0.00
Please transfer $ 970.00 from the Board of Finance Legal Contingency line item to the following line items:
10-05-63-1105-270 General Legal
Gould, Larson, Bennet, Wells & McDonnell, P.C. (DeCarlo & Doll)


$   160.00

10-05-63-1105-380 Planning and Zoning
Dzialo, Picket & Allen PC (POCD)






$   120.00
Dzialo, Picket & Allen PC (Johnson MV Junk)




$   630.00
Dzialo, Picket & Allen PC (Phoenix)






$     60.00








Total Planning and Zoning
$   810.00

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.






Planning and Zoning
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer

From:
10-01-01-1000-106
Board of Selectmen – Outside Clerical

$1,748.55

From:
10-01-04-1000-490
Revenue Refund – Tax Rebates


$   162.75 

From:
10-01-20-1000-103
Planning and Zoning - Regular Payroll

$   323.25

To:
10-01-20-1000-365
Planning and Zoning - Outside Contractor












$2,234.55

(To cover additional costs for plan of conservation and development)

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.





      Park and Recreation Commission
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer

From:
10-01-24-1112-485
Park & Recreation Commission – Supplies

$121.00

From:
10-01-24-1000-328
Park & Recreation Commission – Medical

$  15.80

To:
10-01-24-1000-111
Park & Recreation Comm. – Temporary Part –time
$136.80

The following was moved, seconded and discussed:

Library
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer

From:
10-01-29-1000-130
Library – Book Purchases


$   268.97 

From:
10-01-29-1000-190
Library – Data Processing


$2,139.36

From:
10-01-29-1000-395
Library – Professional Development

$   360.00

To:
10-01-29-1000-103
Library – Regular Payroll


$2,768.33

(Part-time hourly employees over budget by $722.30 – Balance to pay head librarian for 10 days accumulated accrued vacation)

Accrued Vacation Time - It was reported that the money is going into normal payroll and taxes will be paid accordingly.  

One board member was opposed to making the exception in this case.  The remaining BOF members voted in favor of the motion.

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.







Highway
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer

From:
10-02-30-1080-103
Highway – Regular Payroll


$   857.97

From:
10-02-30-1080-104
Highway – Overtime Payroll


$1,263.95

To:
10-02-30-1130-446
Highway – Road Repairs


$2,121.92

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.






Building and Grounds
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer

From:
10-03-47-1000-475
Safety Services – Street Lights


$2,757.52

To:
10-02-36-1000-365
Building & Grounds – Outside Contractor
$2,757.52

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.

                                                                    Municipal Services

Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer 

From:
10-05-63-1160-585
Board of Finance – Winter Contingency

$1,177.23
From:
10-01-11-1000-103
Assessor – Regular Payroll



$1,372.99

From:
10-01-11-1000-190
Assessor – Data Processing



$1,149.78
To:
10-02-38-1025-365
Bulky Waste/Recycling – Outside Contractor
$3,700.00

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.

     Fire Protection
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer
$800.00

From:
10-03-42-1041-103
Ambulance - Regular Payroll

To:
10-03-42-1041-365
Ambulance – Outside Contractor
The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.

Police Protection

Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer 
From:
10-03-45-1000-123
Police Protection – Constable Private Duty












$2,089.00

From:
10-03-45-1000-250
Police Protection – Gas and Oil


$   825.30

To:
10-03-45-1000-119 
Police Protection – Resident Trooper Overtime
$2,914.30

The following was moved, seconded and approved unanimously.

      Employee Benefits
Transfer: 

· At the First Selectman’s request, please transfer $36

From:
10-01-29-1000-130
Library – Book Purchases







To:
10-05-55-1000-245
Employee Benefits – FICA






The following was moved, seconded and discussed.
          Fiscal Year 08/09

General Contingency:  Balance in account after transfer below is $ 32,506

Please transfer $2,494
From:
10-05-63-1165-125
Board of Finance – General Contingency

To: 
10-01-01-1000-210
Board of Selectmen - Dues

(This is to pay for the membership to the Connecticut Conference of Municipalities)

Tom Marsh reported that he is not requesting this transfer; however, if the BOF would like to join this organization, they would need to transfer the $2,595.00 from the General Contingency to the BOS dues.  Tom did not feel Chester was being represented enough for the fee expected.
The motion passed.
Town Meeting Call  - July 29, 2008

The following call for the Special Town Meeting was moved and seconded:

NOTICE OF SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

The electors of the TOWN OF CHESTER, CT and all other citizens qualified to vote in town meetings of the said TOWN OF CHESTER are hereby notified and warned that a Special Town Meeting will be held on Tuesday, July 29, 2008 at 7:30 p.m. at the Meeting House at 4 Liberty Street to consider and act upon the following:

1. To authorize the expenditure of $46,050.00 from 20-00-90-0000-452 Capital Reserve Roofing for roof repair work scheduled for Chester Elementary School.

2. To authorize the expenditure of $40,050.00 from 20-00-90-0000-084 Capital Reserve, HVAC for repair work to the HVAC system at Chester Elementary School.

3. A) To authorize the application for the Municipal Plan of Conservation and Development Grant referenced in Section 13(a)(1) and Section 32(a)(1) of Public Act 07-7 (An Act Authorizing and Adjusting Bonds of the State for Capital Improvements and for Transportation Infrastructure Improvements and Concerning the Connecticut State University Infrastructure Act); B) Authorize the First Selectman, on behalf of the town to sign the grant application and administer the grant.

4. To authorize the expenditure of $355,000 from 20-00-31-0000-446 Road Repairs for scheduled repairs to town roads.

A copy of all texts is on file with the Town Clerk’s office.

The motion passed.
Other Business

None.

AUDIENCE OF CITIZENS
None.

ADJOURN

On a motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned at 9:45 p.m.
Respectfully Submitted,

Suzanne Helchowski
PAGE  
1

